



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 342/2012 & CRL.M.A. 8073/2024, CRL.M.A. 32956/2024,
CRL.M.A. 32957/2024

SARJEEVAN MITTAL & SANJEEVAN MITTALAppellant
Through: Mr. Jitender Kr. Dhingra, Advocate
with appellant in-person.
versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **13.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 33865/2024

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 ('BNSS'), the applicant/appellant seeks advancement of the date of hearing in CRL.M.A. No.32956/2024, which is otherwise posted to 20.11.2024 alongwith the main appeal.

Considering the position of the Board, it is not possible to accede to the request.

The application is dismissed.

CRL.A. 342/2012

In view of the mandate of the Supreme Court in *Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr.*¹, the complainant/victim is entitled to be heard in the present proceedings. Accordingly, let intimation be sent by

¹ (2022) 9 SCC 321 at paras 22, 23



the Investigating Officer to the complainant/victim informing them that they are entitled to be heard in the present proceedings, for which they may remain present (either in-person or via video-conferencing) or be represented on the next date.

Re-notify on 20th November 2024, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2024/ak